

November 11, 2021

**To,
BSE Limited,
P J Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Limited review Financial Statements including Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2021

Reference: Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015

Scrip Code: 958387

With reference to the above mentioned subject, please note that the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 11, 2021 have inter-alia considered and approved the limited review Financial Statements including Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2021

Accordingly, we are enclosing and submitting the following documents:

1. Limited review Financial Statements including Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2021
2. Auditor's Limited review report on the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021.
3. Auditors' Limited review report on unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021
4. Declaration of unmodified opinion pursuant to Regulation 52(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
5. Declaration on no material deviation in the use of proceeds of non-convertible debt securities, pursuant to Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

This is for your information and records. Kindly take the same on record.

**Thanking you
Yours faithfully
For KFin Technologies Private Limited
(Formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited)**

ALPANA
UTTAM
KUNDU

Digitally signed
by ALPANA
UTTAM KUNDU

**Alpana Kundu
Company Secretary & Compliance officer
M. No: F10191**

KFin Technologies Private Limited

(Formerly known as "Karvy Fintech Private Limited")

Registered & Corporate Office

Selenium Building, Tower-B, Plot No- 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Rangareddi, Telangana, India, 500032.
Ph : +91 40 6716 2222, 7961 1000 | <https://www.kfintech.com> | CIN : U72400TG2017PTC117649

KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

Registered office address: Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032, India

Statement of Unaudited Standalone financial results for the period ended September 30, 2021

(All amounts in INR Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Three months ended			For the six months period ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	Revenue						
1.	Revenue from operations	15,553.95	12,869.60	11,207.15	28,423.55	21,006.31	47,178.96
2.	Other income	99.72	451.69	153.57	551.41	192.57	469.12
	Total revenue	15,653.67	13,321.29	11,360.72	28,974.96	21,198.88	47,648.08
	Expenses						
	Employee benefits	5,102.75	5,280.23	4,769.24	10,382.98	9,648.38	18,358.64
	Finance costs	1,217.77	1,210.22	1,422.73	2,427.99	2,651.38	5,191.27
	Depreciation and amortisation	2,588.24	2,514.65	2,721.85	5,102.89	4,890.40	9,791.28
	Other expenses	2,707.95	2,126.80	2,066.58	4,834.75	3,728.30	7,866.01
	Total expenses	11,616.71	11,131.90	10,980.40	22,748.61	20,918.46	41,207.20
4	Profit before tax (1+2-3)	4,036.96	2,189.39	380.32	6,226.35	280.42	6,440.88
5	Tax expense (Refer note 10)	768.45	743.78	176.62	1,512.23	212.90	13,172.28
6.	Net Profit/ (loss) after tax (4-5)	3,268.51	1,445.61	203.70	4,714.12	67.52	(6,731.40)
7.	Other comprehensive income ("OCI")						
	<i>A. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss</i>						
	Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	47.57
	Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(11.97)
8.	Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period/ year (6+7)	3,268.51	1,445.61	203.70	4,714.12	67.52	(6,695.80)
9	Earnings per share (Face value of Rs. 10 per share fully paid) in Rs.						
	Basic *	2.17	0.96	0.14	3.13	0.04	(4.46)
	Diluted *	2.17	0.96	0.13	3.12	0.04	(4.46)
10.	Paid up equity share capital - Face value of Rs. 10 per share	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36
11	Paid-up Debt Capital [Refer Note 8(a)]	32,600.00	35,200.00	36,800.00	32,600.00	36,800.00	35,200.00
12	Net worth [Refer Note 8(b)]	21,605.13	33,262.57	38,580.28	21,605.13	38,580.28	31,816.96
13	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	9,235.59	20,805.35	25,854.44	9,235.59	25,854.44	19,272.08
14	Debenture redemption reserve ("DRR")	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00
15	Debt equity ratio [Refer Note 8(c)]	1.51	1.06	0.95	1.51	0.95	1.11
16	Debt service coverage ratio [Refer Note 8(d)]	2.05	4.89	1.50	2.74	1.84	2.55
17	Interest service coverage ratio [Refer Note 8(e)]	6.44	4.89	3.18	5.67	2.95	4.13
18	Current Ratio [Refer Note 8(f)]	1.54	2.02	1.62	1.54	1.62	1.94
19	Long Term Debt To Working Capital [Refer Note 8(g)]	10.31	3.77	15.14	10.31	15.14	5.48
20	Bad Debts To Accounts Receivable Ratio [Refer Note 8(h)]	0.00	0.02	-	0.02	-	0.00
21	Current Liability Ratio [Refer Note 8(i)]	0.26	0.24	0.23	0.26	0.23	0.21
22	Total Debts To Total Assets [Refer Note 8(j)]	0.35	0.37	0.42	0.35	0.42	0.38
23	Debtors Turnover [Refer Note 8(k)]	1.65	1.33	1.31	2.91	2.53	5.34
24	Operating Margin [Refer Note 8(l)]	0.50	0.42	0.39	0.46	0.36	0.44
25	Net Operating Margin [Refer Note 8(m)]	0.45	0.37	0.37	0.41	0.35	0.16

(* Not annualised for the quarters and six months period ended)

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA
SATYA NAGA
SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Sreekanth Nadella
Whole Time Director and Chief Executive Officer
DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 11 November 2021

KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649
Registered office address: Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District
Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032, India
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated financial results for the period ended September 30, 2021

(All amounts in INR Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Three months ended			For the six months period ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
	Revenue						
1	Revenue from operations	15,826.59	13,263.47	11,434.85	29,090.06	21,457.12	48,114.42
2	Other income	118.39	134.75	157.20	253.14	222.57	505.34
	Total revenue	15,944.98	13,398.22	11,592.05	29,343.20	21,679.69	48,619.76
3	Expenses						
	Employee benefits	5,255.44	5,437.92	4,883.09	10,693.36	9,902.79	18,860.56
	Finance costs	1,218.57	1,210.84	1,425.12	2,429.41	2,653.77	5,195.41
	Depreciation and amortisation	2,590.02	2,516.93	2,723.49	5,106.95	4,894.16	9,798.91
	Other expenses	2,780.96	2,312.12	2,085.88	5,093.08	3,789.72	8,014.30
	Total expenses	11,844.99	11,477.81	11,117.58	23,322.80	21,240.44	41,869.18
4	Profit before tax (1+2-3)	4,099.99	1,920.41	474.47	6,020.40	439.25	6,750.58
5	Tax expense (Refer note 10)	812.27	751.72	184.03	1,563.99	226.52	13,201.44
6	Net Profit/ (loss) after tax (4-5)	3,287.72	1,168.69	290.44	4,456.41	212.73	(6,450.86)
7	Other comprehensive income ("OCI")						
	<i>A. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss</i>						
	Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	47.57
	Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(11.97)
	<i>B. Items that will be subsequently reclassified to statement of profit or loss</i>						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(3.72)	11.82	10.48	8.10	(17.79)	(23.67)
8	Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period/ year (6+7)	3,284.00	1,180.51	300.92	4,464.51	194.94	(6,438.93)
9	Earnings per share (Face value of Rs. 10 per share fully paid) in Rs.						
	Basic *	2.18	0.77	0.19	2.95	0.14	(4.28)
	Diluted *	2.18	0.77	0.19	2.95	0.14	(4.28)
10	Paid up equity share capital - Face value of Rs. 10 per share	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36
11	Paid-up Debt Capital [Refer Note 8(a)]	32,600.00	35,200.00	36,800.00	36,800.00	36,800.00	35,200.00
12	Net worth [Refer Note 8(b)]	21,602.55	33,296.18	38,697.98	21,602.55	38,697.98	32,064.12
13	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	9,269.81	20,838.96	26,008.94	9,269.81	26,008.94	19,556.04
14	Debenture redemption reserve ("DRR")	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00	750.00
15	Debt equity ratio [Refer Note 8(c)]	1.51	1.06	0.95	1.51	0.95	1.10
16	Debt service coverage ratio [Refer Note 8(d)]	2.70	4.66	1.88	2.70	1.88	2.59
17	Interest service coverage ratio [Refer Note 8(e)]	6.49	4.66	3.24	5.58	3.01	4.19
18	Current Ratio [Refer Note 8(f)]	1.57	2.04	1.69	1.57	1.69	2.00
19	Long Term Debt To Working Capital [Refer Note 8(g)]	8.45	3.53	11.17	8.45	11.17	4.79
20	Bad Debts To Accounts Receivable Ratio [Refer Note 8(h)]	0.00	0.02	-	0.02	-	0.00
21	Current Liability Ratio [Refer Note 8(i)]	0.26	0.25	0.23	0.26	0.23	0.22
22	Total Debts To Total Assets [Refer Note 8(j)]	0.35	0.37	0.42	0.35	0.42	0.38
23	Debtors Turnover [Refer Note 8(k)]	1.62	1.33	1.29	2.90	1.29	5.30
24	Operating Margin [Refer Note 8(l)]	0.49	0.41	0.39	0.45	0.36	0.44
25	Net Operating Margin [Refer Note 8(m)]	0.44	0.36	0.37	0.40	0.35	0.17

(* Not annualised for the quarters and six months period ended)

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Sreekanth Nadella

Whole Time Director and Chief Executive Officer

DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 11 November 2021

KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649
Registered office address: Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District
Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032, India

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Balance Sheet

(All amounts in INR Lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at September 30, 2021	As at March 31, 2021	As at September 30, 2021	As at March 31, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I. ASSETS				
(1) Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	3,490.32	2,843.08	3,499.91	2,852.51
Right of use asset	2,804.31	3,317.27	2,914.83	3,368.79
Goodwill	48,246.60	51,625.60	49,102.05	52,455.44
Other intangible assets	3,872.32	4,280.21	3,872.49	4,280.62
Intangible under development	1,451.78	251.15	1,451.78	251.15
Investments in subsidiaries	1,972.96	1,522.96	-	-
Financial assets				
(i) Investments	-	-	400.00	-
(ii) Non-current financial assets	515.12	520.19	525.04	529.70
Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-	0.63	-
Non-current tax assets	3,601.40	3,395.66	3,601.40	3,395.66
Other non-current assets	174.66	218.47	174.66	218.47
Total non-current assets	66,129.47	67,974.59	65,542.79	67,352.34
(2) Current assets				
Financial assets				
(i) Investments	13,254.42	9,490.92	13,254.42	9,490.92
(ii) Trade receivables	9,562.86	9,993.63	9,781.65	10,260.21
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,169.75	1,471.44	2,845.91	2,292.60
(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	51.55	54.34	51.55	54.34
(v) Loans	23.98	26.88	23.98	26.88
(vi) Other current financial assets	1,362.60	2,019.37	1,326.39	1,971.01
Other current assets	1,395.17	872.17	1,500.09	940.52
Total current assets	27,820.33	23,928.75	28,783.99	25,036.48
TOTAL ASSETS	93,949.80	91,903.34	94,326.78	92,388.82
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
(1) Equity				
Equity share capital	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36	15,084.36
Other equity	9,235.59	19,272.08	9,269.81	19,556.04
Total equity	24,319.95	34,356.44	24,354.17	34,640.40
(2) Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	25,519.32	29,388.97	25,519.32	29,388.97
(ii) Lease liabilities	2,078.60	2,603.83	2,150.87	2,626.44
(iii) Other non-current financial liabilities	11,925.95	-	11,925.95	-
Provisions	674.27	749.27	674.27	749.27
Deferred tax liabilities	11,374.04	12,495.81	11,374.04	12,495.81
Total non-current liabilities	51,572.18	45,237.88	51,644.45	45,260.49
(3) Current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	6624.42	5,224.42	6,624.42	5,224.42
(ii) Trade payables				
- Total outstanding due to micro and small enterprises	10.32	30.50	10.32	30.50
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,865.01	2,419.09	1,895.50	2,440.49
(iii) Lease liabilities	1,037.06	981.38	1,077.05	1,012.37
(iv) Other current financial liabilities	5,413.77	1,962.45	5,490.93	2,031.20
Other current liabilities	1,831.56	1,265.79	1,907.09	1,313.34
Provisions	307.63	289.54	327.99	305.80
Current tax liabilities (net)	967.90	135.85	994.86	129.81
Total current liabilities	18,057.67	12,309.02	18,328.16	12,487.93
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	93,949.80	91,903.34	94,326.78	92,388.82

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Sreekanth Nadella
Whole time Director & Chief Executive Officer
DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 11 November 2021

KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649
Registered office address: Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District
Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032, India

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Cash flow

(All amounts in INR Lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	For the period ended 30 Sept 2021	For the year ended 31 March 2021	For the period ended 30 Sept 2021	For the year ended 31 March 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A. Cash flows from operating activities				
Net profit before tax	6,226.35	6,440.88	6,020.40	6,750.58
Adjustment for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,578.88	8,734.21	4,571.71	8,691.77
Amortisation expense on right of use asset	524.01	1,057.07	535.24	1,107.14
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(11.61)	(9.86)	(11.61)	(9.86)
Interest income on deposits	(1.44)	(10.05)	(3.60)	(19.95)
Dividend income from current investments	(163.70)	(199.03)	(163.70)	(199.03)
Dividend income from subsidiary	(303.42)	-	-	-
Unwinding of discount on deposits	(12.96)	(24.57)	(12.96)	(24.57)
Liabilities no longer required written back	(44.40)	-	(44.40)	-
Income on derecognition of ROU and lease liability	(5.30)	(118.03)	(7.11)	(8.84)
Rent concession income	(2.98)	(8.84)	(2.98)	(118.03)
Foreign exchange loss, net	17.35	47.06	17.86	47.09
Interest expense	2,427.99	5,191.27	2,429.41	5,195.41
Allowance for credit loss on trade receivables and other financial assets	157.95	89.92	157.95	89.92
Provision for contingencies	229.94	-	229.94	-
Credit impaired trade receivables written-off	237.88	38.44	237.88	38.44
Share based payment	175.34	121.60	175.34	121.60
Operating profit before working capital changes	14,029.88	21,350.07	14,129.37	21,661.67
Working capital adjustments:				
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	17.59	(2,562.94)	64.87	(2,613.69)
Decrease/ (increase) in other current financial assets	712.90	(289.94)	644.62	(179.78)
Decrease in loans	2.90	2.17	2.90	2.07
Decrease/ (increase) in other non- current financial assets	13.33	(0.05)	12.92	(0.04)
Increase in other assets	(479.19)	(268.46)	(515.76)	(324.17)
(Decrease)/ increase in trade payables	(804.20)	416.82	(795.11)	421.32
(Decrease)/ increase in other current financial liabilities	(39.07)	1,373.85	25.47	1,332.38
Increase in other current liabilities	565.77	150.34	593.75	152.56
(Decrease)/ increase in current provisions	(56.91)	237.27	(52.81)	225.63
Cash generated from operations	13,963.00	20,409.13	14,110.22	20,677.95
Income taxes paid (including tax deducted at source)	(2,007.69)	(243.37)	(2,027.22)	(286.72)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	11,955.31	20,165.76	12,083.00	20,391.23
B. Cash flow from investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets (including capital and intangible work-in-progress, capital advances and creditors)	(2,149.59)	(2,967.53)	(2,167.94)	(2,970.22)
Investment in other companies	(450.00)	-	(400.00)	-
Fixed deposits placed with banks	7.49	254.46	7.49	586.61
Investments in mutual funds (net of dividend reinvested)	(3,599.80)	(7,937.51)	(3,599.80)	(7,937.51)
Interest income	1.44	10.05	3.60	19.95
Dividend income from subsidiary	303.42	-	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(5,887.04)	(10,640.53)	(6,156.65)	(10,301.17)
C. Cash flows from financing activities*				
Payment of lease liabilities	(623.20)	(1,124.71)	(634.38)	(1,177.77)
Repayment of instalments of debentures	(2,600.00)	(3,200.00)	(2,600.00)	(3,200.00)
Interest paid on debentures	(2,146.76)	(4,562.17)	(2,146.76)	(4,562.18)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(5,369.96)	(8,886.88)	(5,381.14)	(8,939.95)
D. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	698.31	638.35	545.21	1,150.11
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/ year	1,471.44	833.09	2,292.60	1,166.16
Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents	-	-	8.10	(23.67)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period/ year	2,169.75	1,471.44	2,845.91	2,292.60
E. Components of Cash and Cash equivalents				
Cash on hand	-	-	1.44	2.06
Balance with banks:				
(i) in current accounts	2,169.75	1,471.44	2,844.47	2,290.54
	2,169.75	1,471.44	2,845.91	2,292.60

* Cash flows from financing activities are net of the cash outflows that would occur in future periods in respect of transaction mentioned in Note 9

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
KFin Technologies Private Limited
CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Sreekanth Nadella
Whole time Director & Chief Executive Officer
DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 11 November 2021

7. Segment information:

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Three months ended			For the six months period ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment revenue						
	Registry services	14,708.45	12,169.98	10,324.20	26,878.43	19,244.20	43,645.03
	Data processing services	1,034.11	1,020.75	1,044.08	2,054.86	2,081.06	4,201.82
	Pension fund solutions	84.03	72.74	66.57	156.77	131.86	267.57
	Total revenue	15,826.59	13,263.47	11,434.85	29,090.06	21,457.12	48,114.42
2	Segment results						
	Registry services	6,195.37	3,760.60	2,658.62	9,955.97	4,361.10	13,988.62
	Data processing services	536.50	544.39	220.06	1,080.89	794.50	2,112.19
	Pension fund solutions	(136.77)	(175.14)	(55.85)	(311.91)	(195.58)	(353.68)
	Total	6,595.10	4,129.85	2,822.83	10,724.95	4,960.02	15,747.13
	Unallocated (expenses)/ income						
	(a) Unallocable expenses	(1,394.93)	(1,133.35)	(1,080.44)	(2,528.28)	(2,089.57)	(4,306.48)
	(b) Finance cost	(1,218.57)	(1,210.84)	(1,425.12)	(2,429.41)	(2,653.77)	(5,195.41)
	(c) Other income	118.39	134.75	157.20	253.14	222.57	505.34
	Profit Before Tax	4,099.99	1,920.41	474.47	6,020.40	439.25	6,750.58
3	Tax expense	812.27	751.72	184.03	1,563.99	226.52	13,201.44
4	Net Profit/ (loss) after tax	3,287.72	1,168.69	290.44	4,456.41	212.73	(6,450.86)
5	Segment assets						
	Registry services	63,974.56	65,040.49	67,385.48	63,974.56	67,385.48	68,198.63
	Data processing services	4,374.24	5,578.85	7,489.58	4,374.24	7,489.58	6,505.25
	Pension fund solutions	288.28	313.28	229.59	288.28	229.59	270.34
	Total	68,637.08	70,932.62	75,104.65	68,637.08	75,104.65	74,974.22
	Unallocated	25,689.70	24,240.29	12,462.38	25,689.70	12,462.38	17,414.60
	Total	94,326.78	95,172.91	87,567.03	94,326.78	87,567.03	92,388.82
6	Segment liabilities						
	Registry services	4,417.14	4,121.24	5,123.82	4,417.14	5,123.82	4,812.32
	Data processing services	244.68	268.58	1,053.14	244.68	1,053.14	1,027.32
	Pension fund solutions	29.02	35.49	35.54	29.02	35.54	42.35
	Total	4,690.84	4,425.31	6,212.50	4,690.84	6,212.50	5,881.99
	Unallocated	65,281.77	54,824.28	40,261.23	65,281.77	40,261.23	51,866.43
	Total	69,972.61	59,249.59	46,473.73	69,972.61	46,473.73	57,748.42

(a) The Group is engaged in three business segments: Registry services, data processing services and pension fund solutions. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments', the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Group's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.

(b) Segment result represents the profit before interest and tax earned by each segment without allocation of central administrative costs and other income.

(c) As allowed under Ind AS 108- "Operating Segments", the segment information disclosed above is based on the consolidated financial results.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
KFin Technologies Private Limited
 CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA SATYA
 NAGA SREEKANTH
 NADELLA

Sreekanth Nadella
 Whole Time Director and Chief Executive Officer
 DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad
 Date: 11 November 2021

Digitally signed by VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA
 DN: cn=VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=KFin Technologies Private Limited, email=vsatya@kfin.com, c=IN
 Date: 2021.11.11 11:12:44 +0530

Notes:

1. The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on November 11, 2021. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 11, 2021 have approved the above results and taken them on record.
2. The financial results of KFin Technologies Private Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") have been prepared in accordance with and comply in all material aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and other relevant provisions of the Act and in terms of Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ('Listing Regulations').
3. Pursuant to the SEBI circular No. SEBI/HO/ DDHS/CIR/2021/000000637 dated October 5, 2021 the Company has prepared its standalone and consolidated quarterly financial results basis the format prescribed therein. The figures for standalone and consolidated quarter ended September 30, 2020 were prepared by the management and were not subject to audit/ limited review since the requirement of submission of quarterly financial results has become mandatory effective from quarter ended September 30, 2021. Management has reclassified the figure for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 to make it consistent with quarter ended September 30, 2021
4. During FY 2018-19, the Group had issued 4,000 rated, listed, redeemable Non-convertible Debentures (NCDs) Series 1 of face value INR. 1,000,000 each for a total amount of INR. 40,000 lakhs on a private placement basis. These NCDs have been listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) with effect from November 29, 2018. The NCDs are repayable in 10 half yearly instalments commencing from September 30, 2019 to November 16, 2023 and carry an interest rate of 11.5% per annum due on March 31 and September 30 of every year.
5. The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in their meeting held on August 2, 2017 had approved a Composite Scheme of Arrangement and Amalgamation between Karvy Consultants Limited (KCL), Karvy Computershare Private Limited (KCPL), the Company and their respective shareholders under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Scheme'). The Scheme has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') vide their order dated October 23, 2018 which has been filed with the Registrar of Companies on November 17, 2018. Therefore, the Scheme has become effective on November 17, 2018. As per the Scheme, the 'RTA undertaking' of KCL and KCPL were amalgamated into the Company with effect from November 17, 2018 and the amalgamation was accounted for during the year ended March 31, 2019.

As specified in the Scheme, the amalgamation had been accounted for in accordance with the purchase method of accounting as per Accounting Standard 14 on 'Accounting for Amalgamations'. All the assets and liabilities of the RTA Undertaking of KCL and KCPL had been recorded at their existing book values, the difference between the book values of the net assets so recorded and the consideration (being the face value of equity shares issued by the Company to the shareholders of KCL and cost of investment in equity shares of KCPL) amounting to INR 67,491.55 lakhs (INR 66,940.98 lakhs in the consolidated financial statements) had been recorded as goodwill which is being amortised over a period of 10 years. This accounting treatment as specified in the Scheme relating to amalgamation of the 'RTA Undertaking' of KCL and of KCPL into the Company and the subsequent measurement of goodwill is different from the accounting as per Ind AS 103 on 'Business Combinations'.

Subject to necessary approvals of NCLT or any other appropriate authority, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on September 01, 2021, have approved the NCLT application proposed to be filed before NCLT, Hyderabad for modification in relation to accounting treatment of goodwill as sanctioned by the NCLT order dated October 23, 2018 approving the Scheme. Such application has been filed with NCLT subsequent to the period end. Pursuant to the proposed modification of accounting treatment for goodwill, subject to approval of NCLT, with effect from April 01, 2021 and for financial year ending March 31, 2022, goodwill shall be tested for impairment as per Ind AS-36 - Impairment and will not be subject to amortisation as was being done hitherto.

6. The Company has entered into definitive agreements on September 19, 2021 with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited ("KMBL"). Pursuant to the definitive agreements, the Company proposed to offer, issue and allot 1,67,25,100 equity shares of face value of INR. 10 each at a premium of INR.175.25 per share of the Company to KMBL for an aggregate consideration of INR. 30,999.97 lakhs by way of a private placement, on the terms and conditions prescribed in the said definitive agreement. Subsequent to period end, the Board has approved the allotment of the said shares on November 10, 2021 to KMBL. Pursuant to completion of the aforementioned transaction, KMBL holds 9.98% of the equity share capital of the Company.

8. Formulas used for computations of ratios:

- (a) Paid-up debt capital represents NCDs outstanding as at reporting date including current maturities of long term debt. For the purpose of this disclosure, transaction costs that are netted off in debt have not been considered.
- (b) Net worth: Equity share capital + Free reserves [i.e. other equity excluding Capital Reserves, Capital Redemption Reserve, Revaluation Reserve, Statutory reserves, Share based payment Reserve and Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR)].
- (c) Debt Equity ratio: Debt/ Equity. Equity represents paid-up equity share capital and free reserves (i.e. other equity excluding Capital Reserves, Capital Resumption Reserve, Statutory reserves, Share based payment Reserve, Revaluation Reserves, and DRR). Debt is as per paragraph 8(a) above.
- (d) Debt service coverage ratio: Earnings before interest, depreciation and amortisation, and tax (EBITDA)/ [Interest + Principal repayments during the year/ period]
- (e) Interest service coverage ratio: EBITDA/ Interest
EBITDA: Profit before interest, tax and exceptional items, if any + Depreciation and Amortisation
- (f) Current ratio: Current Assets/ Current Liabilities
- (g) Long term debt to working capital : Non Current Borrowings (Including Current Maturities of Long Term Debt)/ Current Assets Less Current Liabilities (Excluding Current Maturities of Non Current Borrowings)
- (h) Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio: Bad Debts/ Average Trade Receivables
- (i) Current liability ratio : Total Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities
- (j) Total debts to total assets : Total Debt/ Total Assets
- (k) Debtors turnover: Value of Services/ Average Trade Receivables
- (l) Operating margin: (EBITDA - Other Income) / Value of Services
- (m) Net operating margin: Earnings after tax but before Interest, Depreciation & amortisation/ Value of Services

9. Pursuant to a subscription agreement dated May 28, 2021 between the Company and certain shareholders with regard to termination of rights of such shareholders under the existing Shareholders Agreement the Company is obligated for an amount of INR 16,400 lakhs. This amount is payable net of recoveries of INR 3,000 lakhs, after a period of two years. Accordingly an amount of INR 14,925.95 has been debited to other equity representing the obligations to the shareholders (after taking the effect of discounting where needed) with a corresponding credit of INR.11,925.95 lakhs and INR 3,000 lakhs to other non-current financial liability and current financial liability respectively. On October 25, 2021, the Company has in this regard, allotted 1,000 non-convertible redeemable preference shares of face value of INR. 200 each of the Company on a private placement basis and redeemable at premium.

10. The Finance Act, 2021 had introduced an amendment to Section 32 of the Income Tax Act, 1961, whereby goodwill of a business is not considered as a depreciable asset and depreciation on goodwill is not allowed as a deductible expenditure effective April 1, 2020. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 12 Income Taxes, during the year ended March 31, 2021, the Group had recognised one time tax expense of INR 11,192.85 lakhs (INR 11,192.40 lakhs in the consolidated financial statements) as the outcome on the difference between Goodwill as per the books of account and its updated tax base of Nil resulting from the aforementioned amendment.

11. The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') which may impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the Code and its provisions would be applicable is yet to be notified and the rules which would provide the details based on which financial impact can be determined are yet to be framed after which the financial impact can be ascertained. The Company will complete its evaluation and will give appropriate impact, if any, in the financial results following the Code becoming effective and the related rules being framed and notified.

12. In terms of SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016, the statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a review of the above standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2021 and have issued an unmodified review report. The review report of the Statutory auditors is being filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange of India (BSE) and also is available on the Company's website.

13. Enforcement Directorate vide its order dated September 24, 2021, have instructed the Company not to facilitate the alienation/ sale/ creation of any lien or liability in respect of shares held by certain shareholders. The Company has complied with the said order.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

KFin Technologies Private Limited

CIN: U72400TG2017PTC117649

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Digitally signed by VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA
DN: cn=VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=Joint Secretariat, email=venkatasatya.naga@kfin.com, c=IN
c=IN, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=Joint Secretariat, email=venkatasatya.naga@kfin.com, c=IN
Digitally signed by VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA
DN: cn=VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=Joint Secretariat, email=venkatasatya.naga@kfin.com, c=IN
c=IN, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=Joint Secretariat, email=venkatasatya.naga@kfin.com, c=IN

Sreekanth Nadella

Whole time Director & Chief Executive Officer

DIN: 08659728

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 11 November 2021

B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuriya Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

Limited review report on the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 of KFin Technologies Private Limited under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”)

To

Board of Directors of KFin Technologies Private Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of KFin Technologies Private Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and half year ended results for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021 (“the Statement”). Attention is drawn to the fact the figures for the quarter ended 30 September 2020 as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors but have not been subjected to review since the requirement of submission of quarterly standalone financial results has become mandatory effective from quarter ended 30 September 2021.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Limited review report on the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 of KFin Technologies Private Limited (continued)

5. Emphasis of Matter paragraph

We draw attention to Note 5 of the Statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 regarding the amalgamation of Karvy Computershare Private Limited (KCPL) and the 'RTA Undertaking' of Karvy Consultants Limited (KCL) into the Company accounted for in the financial year 2018-19 with effect from 17 November 2018. In accordance with the scheme approved by NCLT the amalgamation had been accounted for as per Accounting Standard 14 - 'Accounting for Amalgamations'. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities of KCPL and of the RTA Undertaking of KCL had been recorded at their respective existing book values. The difference between the book values of the net assets so recorded and the consideration (being the face value of equity shares issued by the Company to the shareholders of KCL and cost of investment in equity shares of KCPL) amounting to INR 67,491.55 lakhs had been debited to Goodwill. This Goodwill is being amortised over a period of ten years as per the terms of the Scheme and is also tested for impairment every year. Such accounting treatment of this transaction is different from that prescribed under Ind AS 103 – 'Business Combinations' which became applicable to the Company from the year ended 31 March 2019 and which requires assets, liabilities and consideration to be measured at fair value and goodwill to be tested only for impairment. Since no evaluation of the fair value of assets, liabilities and consideration as at the date of the aforesaid amalgamation has been made by the Management, the impact of this deviation cannot be determined. The effect of the aforesaid deviation in the accounting treatment continues in the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021. The Company has filed, subsequent to the period end, an application with NCLT to not amortise the goodwill prospectively and only test it for impairment.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 116231W/W-100024

GANESAN
PRAKASH

Digitally signed by
GANESAN PRAKASH
Date: 2021.11.11
16:11:29 +05'30'

G Prakash

Partner

Membership Number: 099696

UDIN:21090696AAAABT4964

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 11 November 2021

B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuriya Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

Limited review report on unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 of KFin Technologies Private Limited under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”)

To
Board of Directors of KFin Technologies Private Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of KFin Technologies Private Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter and half year ended results for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2020, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review, since the requirement of submission of quarterly consolidated financial results has become mandatory effective from quarter ended 30 September 2021.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Limited review report on unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 of KFin Technologies Private (continued)

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a) KFin Technologies Private Limited, Parent
 - b) KFin Technologies (Bahrain) W.L.L, subsidiary
 - c) KFin Technologies (Malaysia) SDN. BHD, subsidiary
 - d) KFin Services Private Limited, subsidiary

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the audit reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter paragraph

6. We draw attention to Note 5 of the Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 regarding the amalgamation of Karvy Computershare Private Limited (KCPL) and the 'RTA Undertaking' of Karvy Consultants Limited (KCL) into the Parent accounted for in the financial year 2018-19 with effect from 17 November 2018. In accordance with the scheme approved by NCLT the amalgamation had been accounted for as per Accounting Standard 14 - 'Accounting for Amalgamations'. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities of KCPL and of the RTA Undertaking of KCL had been recorded at their respective existing book values. The difference between the book values of the net assets so recorded and the consideration (being the face value of equity shares issued by the Parent to the shareholders of KCL and cost of investment in equity shares of KCPL) amounting to INR 66,940.98 lakhs had been debited to Goodwill. This Goodwill is being amortised over a period of ten years as per the terms of the Scheme and is also tested for impairment every year. Such accounting treatment of this transaction is different from that prescribed under Ind AS 103 – 'Business Combinations' which became applicable to the Group from the year ended 31 March 2019 and which requires assets, liabilities and consideration to be measured at fair value and goodwill to be tested only for impairment. Since no evaluation of the fair value of assets, liabilities and consideration as at the date of the aforesaid amalgamation has been made by the Management, the impact of this deviation cannot be determined. The effect of the aforesaid deviation in the accounting treatment continues in the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021. The Group has filed, subsequent to the period end, an application with NCLT to not amortise the goodwill prospectively and only test it for impairment.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

B S R & Associates LLP

Limited review report on unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021 of KFin Technologies Private Limited (continued)

7. We did not review the interim financial results of two subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose interim financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 1,152.04 lakhs as at 30 September 2021 and total revenue (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 1,031.41 lakhs, total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 23.63 lakhs and total comprehensive income of INR 23.63 lakhs for the half year from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, and cash outflows (net) (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 154.64 lakhs for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These financial results have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

8. The Statement includes the interim financial results of one subsidiary which has not been reviewed, whose interim financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 496.74 lakhs as at 30 September 2021 and total revenue (before consolidation adjustments) of INR nil and INR nil, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 3.02 and INR 3.66 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of INR 3.02 and INR 3.66 lakhs for the quarter ended 30 September 2021 and for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, respectively, and cash flows (net) (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 1.54 lakhs for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, as considered in the Statement. In addition, the Statement includes the interim financial results of two subsidiaries which has not been reviewed, whose interim financial results reflect total revenue (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 516.41, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 5.59 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of INR 5.59 lakhs for the quarter ended 30 September 2021, as considered in the Statement. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 116231W/W-100024

GANESAN
PRAKASH

Digitally signed by
GANESAN PRAKASH
Date: 2021.11.11
16:12:15 +05'30'

G Prakash

Partner

Membership Number: 099696

UDIN:21099696AAAABU9144

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 11 November 2021

November 11, 2021

To
BSE Limited,
P J Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir,

Subject: Declaration Pursuant to Regulation 52(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR") for Unmodified Opinion.

Reference: Scrip Code: 958387

DECLARATION FOR UNMODIFIED OPINION

I, Venkata Satya Naga Sreekanth Nadella, Whole-time Director & CEO of KFin Technologies Private Limited (*formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited*), having its registered office at Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500032, India, hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, namely, M/s B S R & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, have issued audit reports with Unmodified Opinion on Standalone and Consolidated limited review financial results for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2021.

This declaration is issued pursuant to Regulation 52(3) of the SEBI LODR as amended from time to time.

Thanking You,
Yours Faithfully,

For KFin Technologies Private Limited
(Formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited)

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Digitally signed by VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA
DN: cn=VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA, o=KFin Technologies Private Limited, ou=KFin Technologies Private Limited, email=venkata.satya.naga.sreekanth.nadella@kfintech.com, c=IN
2.5.4.20=473C462FA2D38891E071888A038E368748F96443C8EF11CEBA0D184E
92
2.5.4.45=0211080D584472182E647CF992840338814D468E2328759F8F3A8E0D6
782F464
url=http://www.kfintech.com, email=venkata.satya.naga.sreekanth.nadella@kfintech.com, c=IN
Date: 2021.11.11 16:02:19 +05'30'

Venkata Satya Naga Sreekanth Nadella
Whole-time Director & CEO
DIN- 08659728

Verified by

ALPANA
UTTAM
KUNDU

Digitally signed
by ALPANA
UTTAM KUNDU

Alpana Kundu
Company Secretary & Compliance officer
M. No: F10191

KFin Technologies Private Limited
(Formerly known as "Karvy Fintech Private Limited")

Registered & Corporate Office

Selenium Building, Tower-B, Plot No- 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Rangareddi, Telangana, India, 500032.
Ph : +91 40 6716 2222, 7961 1000 | <https://www.kfintech.com> | CIN : U72400TG2017PTC117649

November 11, 2021

To
The BSE Limited,
P J Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir,

Subject: Declaration Pursuant to Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR").

Reference: Scrip Code: 958387

DECLARATION ON NO DEVIATION IN USE OF DEBT PROCEEDS

I, Venkata Satya Naga Sreekanth Nadella, Whole-time Director & CEO of KFin Technologies Private Limited (Formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited), having its registered office at Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad - 500032, India, hereby declare that there are no material deviations in the use of proceeds of issue of non-convertible debt securities from the objects stated in the offer document.

This declaration is issued pursuant to Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI LODR as amended from time to time.

Thanking You,
Yours Faithfully,

For KFin Technologies Private Limited
(Formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited)

VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA

Digitally signed by VENKATA SATYA NAGA SREEKANTH
NADELLA
DN: c=IN, o=KFIN TECHNOLOGIES PVT LTD, ou,
postalCode=500032, st=Telangana,
2.5.4.20=472c462f483d3689f5073888ad838e3687488f96
4434c8c9ef11ce8a0d78ef9,
2.5.4.45=03210080255842721826e40cf992847d33586140d6
083228750ef6ef38aed07678f0746,
serialNumber=F3D16ADAE0FE288482C47CBA7B1A1CCF
0035D1ED2A08BAEEAF481633C52A3, cn=VENKATA SATYA
NAGA SREEKANTH NADELLA
Date: 2021.11.11 15:59:27 +0530'

Venkata Satya Naga Sreekanth Nadella
Whole-time Director & CEO
DIN- 08659728

Verified by

ALPANA
UTTAM
KUNDU

Digitally
signed by
ALPANA
UTTAM
KUNDU

Alpana Kundu
Company Secretary & Compliance officer
M. No: F10191

KFin Technologies Private Limited
(Formerly known as "Karvy Fintech Private Limited")

Registered & Corporate Office

Selenium Building, Tower-B, Plot No- 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Rangareddi, Telangana, India, 500032.
Ph : +91 40 6716 2222, 7961 1000 | <https://www.kfintech.com> | CIN : U72400TG2017PTC117649